ADVANCING LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES RECYCLING:
A MATERIAL SCIENCE REVIEW

MUHAMAD SYAFIQ BIN JAMAL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA

JULY 2025



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Advancing Lithium-Ion Batteries
Recycling: A Material Science Review” was submitted by Muhamad Syafiq bin
Jamal in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Physics, in the Faculty of Applied Physics, and was approved by

Dr. Muhammad Zharfan Bin Mohd Halizan
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

ol >I)r. Rosyaini .u'mdi Zaman

Dr. Siti /1;1;1/“31:1 Mohd Yusof

Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Head of Porgramme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Appliedd Sciences
Universiti Teknology MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Date: 25 JULY 2025

i



ABSTRACT

ADVANCING LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES RECYCLING:
A MATERIAL SCIENCE REVIEW

Lithium-ion batteries (LIBs) are essential for modern energy storage due to their high
energy density, advanced operating voltage, and long cycle life. Their growing use in
portable electronics and electric vehicles, along with falling costs, has driven global
lithium demand, raising concerns about resource depletion and environmental
sustainability. ~ Traditional recycling methods like pyrometallurgy and
hydrometallurgy, though effective, involve high energy consumption and chemical
waste. Electrochemical extraction presents a greener alternative, operating at room
temperature with reduced waste and improved energy efficiency. However,
complexities in setup and scalability limit its adoption. This review examines factors
influencing LIB recycling efficiency, focusing on separation membrane materials and
their role in enhancing electrochemical processes. Key topics include increasing
lithium-ion concentration, improving membrane mechanical and ionic properties, and
selecting environmentally compatible materials. By integrating recent advances in
material science, this study addresses current gaps in recycling methods, promoting
sustainability and innovation. It is shown that Garnet-type LLZO stands out due to its
superior mechanical robustness, wide electrochemical window and have porous
structure. However, its high interfacial resistance with Li requires surface modification
as it hinders the Li-ion conductivity The findings aim to support the development of
efficient, scalable, and eco-friendly LIB recycling processes, reducing mining reliance
and supporting a circular economy. Future research directions are suggested to refine
methodologies and expand practical applications for sustainable energy storage.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4  General Objectives

1.5 Significance of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Literature Review of the Background
2.1.1 History of Lithium-ion Batteries
2.1.2 Battery Recycling
2.1.2.1 Pyrometallurgy
2.1.2.2 Hydrometallurgy
2.1.2.3 Electrochemical Extraction
2.1.3 Type of Material in LIB
2.1.3.1 Perovskite
2.1.3.2 Ceramic
2.1.3.3 Composite
2.1.3.4 Carbon
2.2 Setting the Research Question

vi

Page
i1

v

Vi
viii
X

(U, T, T SO Sy

—— O 0 O\

U9 —

19
20
21
23



CHAPTER 3: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Importance of Each Properties

3.1

3.2

CHAPTER 4: SUGGESTION AND RECOMMENDATION

3.1.1
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.14
3.1.5

Ionic Conductivity
Electrochemical Window
Mechanical Stability
Interfacial Resistance
Porous Structure

Review of Existing Work in Literature

3.2.1
3.2.2
323
324
3.2.5

Ionic Conductivity
Electrochemical Window
Mechanical Stability
Interfacial Resistance
Porous Structure

4.1  High Ionic Conductivity

4.2 Wide Electrochemical Window
4.3  Mechanically Stable

4.4 Low Interfacial Resistance

4.5 Porous Structure

4.6 Conclusion and Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURICULUM VITAE

vil

27
28
29
30
31

32
39
45
50
55

61
61
62
63
64
64

66
77
84





