## ADVANCING LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES RECYCLING: A MATERIAL SCIENCE REVIEW

MUHAMAD SYAFIQ BIN JAMAL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2025** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Advancing Lithium-Ion Batteries Recycling: A Material Science Review" was submitted by Muhamad Syafiq bin Jamal in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics, in the Faculty of Applied Physics, and was approved by

Dr. Muhammad Zharfan Bin Mohd Halizan Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Siti Zulaikha Mohd Yusof Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Rosyaini Afindi Zaman Head of Porgramme B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Appliedd Sciences Universiti Teknology MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date: 25 JULY 2025

## **ABSTRACT**

## ADVANCING LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES RECYCLING: A MATERIAL SCIENCE REVIEW

Lithium-ion batteries (LIBs) are essential for modern energy storage due to their high energy density, advanced operating voltage, and long cycle life. Their growing use in portable electronics and electric vehicles, along with falling costs, has driven global lithium demand, raising concerns about resource depletion and environmental sustainability. Traditional recycling methods like pyrometallurgy and hydrometallurgy, though effective, involve high energy consumption and chemical waste. Electrochemical extraction presents a greener alternative, operating at room temperature with reduced waste and improved energy efficiency. However, complexities in setup and scalability limit its adoption. This review examines factors influencing LIB recycling efficiency, focusing on separation membrane materials and their role in enhancing electrochemical processes. Key topics include increasing lithium-ion concentration, improving membrane mechanical and ionic properties, and selecting environmentally compatible materials. By integrating recent advances in material science, this study addresses current gaps in recycling methods, promoting sustainability and innovation. It is shown that Garnet-type LLZO stands out due to its superior mechanical robustness, wide electrochemical window and have porous structure. However, its high interfacial resistance with Li requires surface modification as it hinders the Li-ion conductivity The findings aim to support the development of efficient, scalable, and eco-friendly LIB recycling processes, reducing mining reliance and supporting a circular economy. Future research directions are suggested to refine methodologies and expand practical applications for sustainable energy storage.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page	
ACF	KNOWL	iii		
ABS	TRACT	iv v vi		
	TRAK			
TAE	BLE OF			
LIST	T OF TA	viii		
LIST	T OF FI	ix		
LIST	X			
CHA	APTER 1	1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backg	1		
1.2	Proble	4		
1.3	Resea	4		
1.4	Gener	al Objectives	4 5 5	
1.5	Signif	ficance of Study	5	
CH/	APTER 2	2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1				
	2.1.1	ture Review of the Background History of Lithium-ion Batteries	6	
	2.1.2		8	
		2.1.2.1 Pyrometallurgy	9	
		2.1.2.2 Hydrometallurgy	11	
		2.1.2.3 Electrochemical Extraction	13	
	2.1.3	Type of Material in LIB		
		2.1.3.1 Perovskite	16	
		2.1.3.2 Ceramic	19	
		2.1.3.3 Composite	20	
		2.1.3.4 Carbon	21	
2.2	Settin	Setting the Research Question		

CHA	APTER 3	3: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
3.1	Importance of Each Properties				
	3.1.1	Ionic Conductivity	27		
	3.1.2	Electrochemical Window	28		
	3.1.3	Mechanical Stability	29		
	3.1.4	Interfacial Resistance	30		
	3.1.5	Porous Structure	31		
3.2	Review of Existing Work in Literature				
	3.2.1	Ionic Conductivity	32		
	3.2.2	Electrochemical Window	39		
	3.2.3	Mechanical Stability	45		
	3.2.4	Interfacial Resistance	50		
	3.2.5	Porous Structure	55		
СНА	PTER 4	4: SUGGESTION AND RECOMMENDATION	J		
4.1	High Ionic Conductivity				
4.2	_	Electrochemical Window	61 61		
4.3	Mechanically Stable		62		
4.4	Low Interfacial Resistance		63		
4.5			64		
4.6		usion and Recommendations	64		
REFERENCES					
APPENDICES					
CURICULUM VITAE					